SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 17957/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-12-2023 in SA No. 608/2018 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur)

KRIPARAM SAHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SONKUNWAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.98874/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.98872/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 30-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.

Ms. Keshri Tempe, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ghanshyam, Adv.

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed. Delay condoned.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the will was executed in the year 1981, and the testator died in the year 1984. The petitioner has been in possession of the suit property for several decades. The suit was filed in the year 2010. These aspects have not been taken note of by the courts below.

Taking note of the aforesaid submission, issue notice.

Status quo, existing as of today, shall be maintained by the parties.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)